
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-1503

Status:Type: Change Order & Work Order Agenda Ready

File created: In control:12/20/2023 City Council

On agenda: Final action:1/16/2024

Title: Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 22-277-0.01, Naper Boulevard Stormwater Lift
Station Rehabilitation, to Martam Construction, Inc. for an additional 259 days.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council1/16/2024 1 Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 22-277-0.01, Naper Boulevard Stormwater Lift
Station Rehabilitation, to Martam Construction, Inc. for an additional 259 days.

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
On April 18, 2023, the City Council approved Bid 22-277, Naper Boulevard Stormwater Lift Station
Rehabilitation, to Martam Construction, Inc for an amount not to exceed $962,740, plus a 3%
contingency. The project includes replacing the existing three submersible pumps, pump variable
frequency drives (VFD), Motor Control Center (MCC), upgrading the existing SCADA, installation of
associated conduits and wires and constructing a new sidewalk to the wet well. The original contract
completion date was February 15, 2024.

DISCUSSION:
As a result of a continuous delay in the supply chain for the VFD deliveries, the contractor has
submitted a request for a time extension of 259 days. Consequently, the revised project completion
date will be October 31, 2024. This Change Order is necessary to provide the contractor with
sufficient time to acquire the appropriate VFDs, complete the installation and testing, and allow for
the City’s final acceptance. This delay will not cause any operation difficulties and will not result in
additional costs for the City.

City of Naperville Printed on 7/8/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1503, Version: 1

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: SW041

This change order only adds time to the contract, there is no fiscal impact associated with this
extension.

City of Naperville Printed on 7/8/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

